

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MICHAELS,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, and
THOMAS E. BRANDON, as DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL E. ZAPIN, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

20283 State Rd 7, Suite 400

Boca Raton, FL 33498

(561) 367-1444

michaelezapin@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
I. There are Conflicts Among the Courts of Appeals as to Whether a Felon May Lodge an As-Applied Challenge to The Constitutionality of Felony Dispossession Laws such as 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)	12
A. The First Third, Seventh, Eighth and D.C. Circuits permit (or would permit) such as-applied challenges	12

B. The Fourth, Ninth and Tenth Circuits reject such as-applied challenges	14
II. This is the Only Case to Come Up Before this Court that Poses the Two Questions Presented, and the Answers Will Determine Whether Millions of Felons Living Responsible Lives in Compliance with the Law Have an Opportunity to Prove Their Entitlement to the Fundamental Second Amendment Right in Defense of Hearth and Home	16
CONCLUSION	19

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A - Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals 3/29/2018 Order Denying Petition for Rehearing.	1a
APPENDIX B - Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals 4/6/18 Mandate	3a
APPENDIX C - Ninth Circuit Court of	

Appeals 11/3/17 Memorandum	5a
APPENDIX D - U.S. District Court 1/27/17 Judgment in a Civil Case	8a
APPENDIX E - U.S. District Court of Nevada 1/26/17 Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, Denying Counter-Motion to Amend	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Hamilton v Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (2017)	14
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195, 1200 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980, 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Sessions v Binderup</i> ,	

No. 16-847 (June 26, 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Barton,</i>	
633 F.3d 168, 174 (3d Cir.2011)	14
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
644 F.3d 12, 24 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
436 Fed.Appx. 725, 726 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
 <i>United States v. Chovan,</i>	
735 F.3d 1127, 1136-38 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. McCane,</i>	
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Phillips,</i>	
827 F.3d 1171, 1176 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario,</i>	
658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v Vongxay,</i>	
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>	
616 F.3d 685, 692 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Woolsey,</i>	
759 F.3d 905, 909 (8th Cir. 2014)	13

STATUTES

An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act

Federal Firearms Act of 1938, [18 U.S.C. §

922(g)(1)]5	7
5 U.S.C. §702	2, 10
5 U.S.C. §703	3, 10
15 U.S.C. §78	8
17 U.S.C. § 240.10b-5	8
18 U.S.C. §921(20)	3, 7
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)	passim
26 U.S.C. §7206(1)	8
28 U.S.C. §1331	10
28 U.S.C. §1343	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	10
28 U.S.C. §2202	10
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)	9, 10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §202.360(1)(b)	10
